Laserfiche Contract Document Dictionary

Construction
Defined as contracts or agreements for creating or building infrastructure or a facility,
such as road, sidewalk, bridge, sewer, or other type of building project. This type is
primarily used by public service.

Construction Change order
Defined as an agreement that changes the conditions of a Construction Contract. These
agreements relate to a specific construction contract.

Development Agreement
Use this type when contract document is titled “Development Agreement.” Primarily
used and initiated by the City Attorney’s office.
Defined as an Agreement to develop a parcel of land.
Examples: Market Place development or Stadium District Development

Extended Service Warranty / Agreement — No Sample Document
*See Maintenance*

Goods and Services - Expense
Contracts for goods and services provided to the City. Goods include any article of trade,
items, products, supplies, and information technology resources. Services include but are
not limited to the furnishing of time, labor, effort or specialized skills including
operational, professional, maintenance and repair, non-professional, consultant, and
human social services.
Examples: Purchase of police vehicles or trash pick up service.

Goods and Services — Revenue
Includes Grant Revenue, City provides Service in exchange for revenue.
Contracts for goods and services provided by the City
Example: Grants with the State or Federal Government



Grants Goods & Services — Expense — No Sample Document
Goods and Services are defined as the outcome of human efforts to meet the wants and
needs of people. Therefore, Grant Goods and Services would relate to any grant funded
project to provide goods and/or services. This type of contract is primarily used by
HRCS, but may be used by a few other departments as well.

Grants Revenue — No Sample Document
Revenue received from Grant Applications to be used for specified purpose.

Leases — Expense
Agreement to lease services or property for use by the City.
Example: Lease for use of Hill Center by the Police Department.

Leases — Revenue
Agreement to use City facilities or things — leases by residents or community groups.
Example: Working with the Lansing Boat Club

Letter of Intent
This type is mainly used by Public Service for Public Service purposes.
It is an agreement with an outside agency for extension of City Infrastructure to a Project
which will be paid for by outside entity.

License Application
*See Example*

License Application — Liquor
*Parks and Rec Department Only. *See Example*

Loans and Liens
Planning and Neighborhood Development

Maintenance — No Sample Document
Maintenance means work that maintains or improves the health of some asset.
Agreements the City enters into for service or maintenance of certain equipment,
such as service for the elevators or city owned vehicles.

Mayor’s Office Only
For use by the Mayor’ s office only.



Memorandum of Understanding
The document is typically titled "Memorandum of Understanding.” Defined as an
agreement used to define a relationship between parties, departments, agencies or
companies.

Mutual Aid Agreement
Agreements between the City and other agencies or municipalities for assistance
with public safety matters. Example: Police Dept. has agreements with other
policing agencies to receive and/or provide policing services at defined times and
upon defined terms.

Permits
*See Example*

Real Estate Lease/Purchase -— No Sample Document
Contracts where the City is purchasing or leasing Real Estate

Services in Kind
Contracts where a service is tendered for a service received (no exchange for money)

Shared Facilities — No Sample Document
*Could be considered Goods and Services*

Shared Services — No Sample Document
Contracts were the City is agreeing to share purchased services with another entity






CONSTRUCTION EXAMPLE

PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Engineering Division
732 City Hall
124 West Michigan Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 483-4455
FAX: (517) 483-6082
http://publicservice.cityofl ansingmi.com

WORKING TOWARD A

(4

Virg Bernero, Mayor

To: Virg Bernero, Mayor
Chad Gamble, P.E., Chief Operating Officer and Director of Public Service

e

From: Zubair Ahmad, P.E., Project Engineer SO
f,l')' 0
Date:  September 25, 2015 El o,
J 10 0
Subject: E.T. MacKenzie Construction Co. Contract: 2015 - Sidewalk Repair Proje \B/TS/Om!
(PS# 01113) <
n N O
puﬁ {l

Two originals of the above referenced contract are submitted for your signature. frhem
contractor has provided necessary bonds and documentation for execution of the contract
pursuant to approval of his bid and issuance of Notice of Award.

The contract amount is $$262.415.75

The proposed construction expenditures will be met from the following accounts:
$221,262.85 from 410.933690.974200.13026 (City Share Sidewalk Repair)
$41,152.90 from 404.933602.974200.42276 (Assessment Roll, B-095)

Thank you.

[tApproved \&JM GMI’——" Date: 9/1,C”5

Dean Johnson, P.ﬁ., City Engineer

[f Approved m pate: f/JtJ/6

Christopher y{umby, Deputy Director


http://publicservice.cityoflansingmi.com/

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER EXAMPLE

CHANGE ORDER #1
FRANCE PARK FENCING
B/13/004
FUTURE FENCE COMPANY

This change order authorizes the consultant to make the following changes in the work covered
under this contract:

I. Additional 330 linear feet of fencing and one column (north of vehicle gate) ADD $1,500.00

Previous Contract Amount $116,744.00
Change Order Amow1t + 31,408.00
New Contract Amount $148,152.00

City of Lansing

: Witnesy r( = Q ]

D-<L

Approve as to form only Certifies funds are available in:

(/W 1289012136.970000

Clty Kttorney . ffy Controll& 4




r-irirr.:-1,,c17
05 JR -9 RS S5k

; __.”u DHL e b

AGREEMENT TO SELL BETWEEN THE CITY OF LANSING AND
STADIUM DISTRICT PARTNERS, L.L.C. ]
REGARDING SALE OF PROPERTY LOCATED SOUTH OF
E. MICHIGAN AVENUE BETWEEN CEDAR & LARCH STREETS

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into th i s-day of , 2005, by and
between the City of Lansing, a Michigan municipal corporation, having its office at the
Development Office, Depmiment of Planning and Neighborhood Development, City of Lansing,
316 N. Capitol Avenue in the City of Lansing, State of Michigan 48933-1234 (the "City"), and
Stadium District Partners, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company, whose address is 2501
Coolidge Road, Suite 501, East Lansing, Michigan, 48823 ("Developer") wherein, in
consideration of the provisions and the mutual obligations of the parties hereto each of them does
hereby covenant and agree with the other as follows:

ARTICLE I. PREPARATION OF SITE FOR DEVELOPMENT

Section 101. Preparation and Development of the Site

A. Development and Site Description

Developer shall design and construct in accordance with Acrticle 111 of this Agreement a
building of approximately one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet to be built on the Site in

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement (the "Mixed Use Building™). The
1



~'Goods & Services Expense

RECEJVEJJ

CONTRACT-BETWEEN 20150Cr S AH II: 46
CITY OFLANSING, MICHIGAN LANSING C,ry e

AND E:HK
The Mannik & Smrth Group, Inc.

Professional Services for l:mergency Bridge Inspections and Repairs along the
Lansing River Trall

THISCONTRACT ENTERED INTO, asofthis__ 724"  dayof ..C.oppren,., 53 0 Ymd |
between the City of Lansing, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER =and The Mannik &
Smith Group, Inc. he:reinatler refetred to as the "CONSULTANT".

WITNESSETH,; that:

WHEREAS, the OWNER as the Administrator has detennined the need to secure prnfessio.nal

-setvfoesfottheEmergency Bridge Inspections and Repairs along the Lansing River Tralil,
and

WB8ERE:AS, - tl.ie OWNER de ires to engage the. services of the CONSULTANT to furnish -
professional assfatanceto :ttndettnkethts work and the CONSULTANT-is gualifiedto undertake the

.actfvities for Which the fulldi:11g hu:s been provided and is willing to futriish professional services to
the OWNER

NOW THEREFORE, the OWNER and the CONSULTANT mutually agree as follows:

1 01, The OWNER hereby agrees to engage the CONSULTANT, and the CONSULTANT hereby
agrees to perform the services in a.ccordance with the terms set fotth in the Contract
Documents except as superseded or modified by this contract or amendments thereto.

| -02, Contra.ct Documents: The contract documents shall consist of:
a. Th:Ls contract.

b. TheCQNSQLTANT'sProposulforEmergency Bridge Inspections 0.nd
Repairs along the Lansing River Trail dated $.QJ>tenihet' 8, 2.015.. -

C. The CONSULTANT; Cost Proposal.

d.. Certificate of Insurance.

1 03. Conflicts: This c<mtrncttogether withthe other documents enumerated i..n1 - 02,which said
otherdocumentsareasfullyapaltofthecontractasifattached orhe:reinrepeatBd) fiy1111the
completeconlrnct between theparties. Anytelms or the conditions not setforth herehi slJall
not be binding to either party to this agreement In the event that any provision in any
component part of this contract conflicts with any provision ofanyother component part,thc
prnvision of thecomponent part first enumerated in 1- 02 shall govern, except as other wise

Pa_gelof4



RECEE

Citiesfor AI50cT 27 FH12: 13

FINANCIAL STNTYP

EMPOWERMENT LANSIHG CITY Coiepee

Fund TR
GRANT AGREEMENT

This Grant Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective date as of August 1, 2015; is by and between
the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc. (the "CFE Fund"), a Delaware non-stock, non-
profit corporation qualified as exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the
Intemal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the HCode"), and the City of Lansing acting
through its Office of Financial Empowerment {the "Grantee"),

WHEREAS, the CFE Fund works to support municipal engagement to improve the financial
stability of low and moderate income households by embedding financial empowerment
strategies into local government infrastructure (the "Purposes"),

WHEREAS, the CFE Fund has determined that the support of the Grantee in the work
contemplated by this Agreement furthers the exempt: purposes of the CFE Fund.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agl-eed to use the funds provided by this Agreement (the "Grant")
to support the PmJloses by managing the implementation and operation of the activities set forth
in Exhibit A (the "Request for Proposal") and Exhibit B (the "Scope of Work™) (collectively, the
"ProgramH).

WHEREAS, the CFE Fund and the Grantee desire to enter into this Agreement to provide for the
terms and conditions of the Grant and the Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the CFE Fund and the Grantee agree as follows:

l. Grant.

The CFE Ftmd pledges and agrees to provide the Grantee a Grant in the form of cash or
cash equivalents in an amount not to exceed TWENTY TWO THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED AND FIFTY NINE DOLLARS ($22,359). Grant funds will be paid in U.S.
Dollars according to the Grant Payout Schedule in Section 6 to be paid electronically.

2.  Use of Grant.

The Grantisto be used only for the purposes outlined in the Request for Proposal and in
accordance with the specific allocations identified in the Grant budget included in Exhibit
.Q {the "Grantee Budget"). The work detailed in the Request for Proposal should be
executed in accordance with Exhibit B - Scope of Work. The Grantee must obtain the
prior written consent of the CFE Fund before engaging in any work that is beyond the

urt Wall Street. Suite 605 | New York. NY10005 | www.cfefund.org


http://www.cfefund.org/

LEASE EXPENSE EXAMPLE

PARKING LOT LEASE
©0op ! _ fY2:Q9

Lansing, Michigan

P R o
R E I O 1 e
swbhbunibiwed WEr b Wil

fl
THIS LEASE made this _ _day of July, 2009 by and between Y Site, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability corporation, whose address is 1651 W. Lake Lansing Rd, East Lansing, Ml 48823,
hereinafter referred to as "Landlord" and The City of Lansing, a Michigan Municipal Corporation,
whose address is 124 W. Michigan Ave., Lansing, Michigan 48933, hereinafter referred to as

"Tenant."
WITNESSETH
1 DEMISED PREMISES. Landlord, in consideration of the rents to be paid and the

covenants and agreements to be performed by Tenant, does hereby lease unto Tenant in "as
is" condition, the premises situated in the City of Lansing, Ingham County, Michigan, more
particularly described as: all of the parking lots on the property located at 301 W. Lenawee Street,
containing approximately 140 standard dimension parking spaces (the "Parking Lot"), as shown
on Exhibit A, and made a part hereof (which premises are hereinafter referred to as the "Demised
Premises").

2 TERM. The term of this Lease shall be for a period of six (6) months, commencing on July
1, 2009 (the "Commencement Date") and ending on December 31, 2009 (the "Expiration Date"),
unless sooner terminated as provided herein. In the event Landlord fails to deliver the Demised
Premises on the Commencement Date because the Demised Premises are not then ready for
occupancy, or for any other cause beyond Landlord's control, Landlord shall not be liable to
Tenant for any damages as a result of Landlord's delay in delivering the Demised Premises, nor
shall any such delay affect the validity of this Lease or the obligations of Tenant hereunder, and
the Commencement Date of this Lease shall be postponed until such time as the Demised
Premises are ready for Tenant's occupancy.

Tenant or Landlord shall be permitted to terminate this Lease upon sixty (60) days
written notice to Landlord or Tenant, respectively.

Tenant shall furnish Landlord, upon request on or before occupancy of the Demised Premises a
letter addressed to Landlord stating that the Tenant has accepted the Demised Premises for
occupancy and setting forth the Commencement Date and Expiration Date of the Lease and such
other information as either Landlord or any mortgagee of the Building shall request. If Tenant does
not send Landlord this letter within thirty (30) days of occupancy, it shall mean that Tenant has
accepted the subject Demised Premises per this agreement.

3 RENTAL Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord at 1651 W. Lake Lansing Rd, East Lansing, Ml
48823, to the attention of Julie Lawton Essa, or to such other person or persons or at such other
place or places as Landlord shall designate in writing, base rent for said Parking Lot at the rate of
Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars ($5,000.00) monthly for a total base rent of Thirty Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars ($30,000.00), payable in equal monthly installments.

Rental payments shall be due and payable on the first day of each and every month during the
term of this Lease. The rent for the first month and for the last month of this Lease, if less than a
full calendar month, shall be reduced on a per diembasis.



Lease Revenue Example

LEASE
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LANSING AND
THE LANSING BOAT CLUB

This lease (the "'Lease™) is entered into on January 2. 2014 between the CITY OF
LANSING, a Michigan municipal corporation, (the *'Lessor'") of 124 W. Michigan Ave, Lansing,
M1 48933, and the LANSING BOAT CLUB, a Michigan corporation, with offices P.O. Box
14053, Lansing, Michigan (*'Lessee), on the terms and conditions set forth below.

1. Premises. In consideration of the covenants and agreements herein specified, Lessor
leases to Lessee and Lessee leases from Lessor real property located in the City of Lansing,
Ingham County, Michigan, as legally described and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the
"Premises'). Said Premises is located in Grand River Park. Lessee has inspected the
Premises and accepts it as is.

2. Term. This Lease shall commence on January 2. 2014 and terminate on January 2.
2016. unless terminated earlier as set forth herein. There shall be no extensions of this Lease
unless agreed to by the parties in writing at their respective sole and unreviewable discretion._

Any decision to extend shall be made by September 15. 2015.

3. Rent. Rent shall be Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2000.00) per year, plus all
additional boat slip license fees collected annually by the Lessee. For each slip licensed to a
non-resident of the City of Lansing, the license fee shall be Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($400.00) per slip. For each slip licensed to a resident of the City of Lansing, the license fee
shall be Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($200.00) per slip. Slip holders wanting to pay the
fee for aresident of the City of Lansing shall present proof, to the City's satisfaction, that they
are residents of the City of Lansing for more than six (6) months out of the calendar year.

Rent shall be paid by the Lessee to the Lessor on April §! of each lease year, and shall include

the total of all license fees collected for that year. In the event the Lessee collects any
additional license fees after April 2'of each lease year, it shall be deemed additional rent and

remitted to the City within five (5) business days ofreceipt. Lessor agrees Lessee may retain
Twenty Five Dollars ($25.00) from each slip rental as an administrative fee.

The Lessee shall keep a ledger of all license fees collected pursuant to this lease, and it shall
be available for inspection by the Lessor at any time. The ledger shall contain at minimum,
the name of the individual licensing the slip, the slip identification, the address of the
individual licensor including their status as resident or non-resident of Lansing, and the
amount of the license fee and date paid.

4. Use. Lessee shall occupy and use the Premises for docking and marina facilities, for club
meetings and social gatherings, and for no other purpose. The Lessee shall not interfere with
the operation of the public park. All use of the Premises shall be in compliance with
applicable statutes, codes, ordinances, and rules. The Lessor retains the right to use and
possession of the Premises for public purposes at any time, including without limitation



PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT
732 Clly Hall
124 West Michigan Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 483-4455
FAX: (517) 483-6082
hllp://pub licservice.cltyoflansingmi.com

Virg Bemero, Mayor

LETTER OF INTENT

To the Department of Public Service and the Honorable Mayor and City Council of the City of Lansing:

Applicant Name: JOl’VS ?|10Vt\]\]4 VNJOf7”1f1-t"'| Date: _/O/H?r?)
Address: Ca'OU O&dO<UJ (OMA

——
-

OLtt.wi0:2, VW\i:..- WII
-1Y-49

Re: etter of Intent, by itsduly authorized representative hereafter referred toas applicant requests permission to construct
the following:

Curb & Gutter
Storm sewer facilities
p/ Sanitary sewer facilities

a/' Sidewalks

m/ Streets

. NJA

L

at the fqllowing location;, | e lWM’\) Qé and “V /t{_&) .

subject to all of the following conditions:

1) Allwork shall be performed according to plans and specifications approved by the Dcpliriment of Public Service and inspected by this
department's authorizedagent.

2) Theapplicant's contractor hall furnish a Performance Bond to insure satisfactory completion and Public iability and Property Damage
Insurance.

3) Allwork shall be subject lo written approval and final acceptance by the Department of Public Ser\'icc.

4) Applicant shall assume responsibility for nil costs of project(s) including but not limited to street repairs, restoration of'damaged areas
inspection, engineering. permit(s) and connection fees and required material and air testing fees (as directed by the Public Sen ice
Department) unless otherwise stipulated in writing by the Department of Public Scneicc.

5) The applicant guarantees all work material ,and workmanship hereunder performed against defect and deficiencies for a period of one



year from date or final written approval by the Department of Public Service. Performance Bond shHII cover this period.



6) FORNEW ROAD CONSTRUCTION: The pa\'emenl crosssection shall be as directed by the Cit) Engineer. Major Streets shall require a

pavement design. The applicant shal I. at its sole expense. correct all failures caused by its own or its agent's construction or related actid
ties.

7) Theapplicamsholl lile with the Departmentof PublicSm -iee: three (3) copies of all approved plansand specilieations prior locommencing

construction and submit As-built planselectronieall) andon mylar\\ithin 30 daysofconstruction completion and priort o obtaining the final
approvul.

8) The upplicantshall notify in writing the departmen tof Public Service al leastone week prior lo thecommencement ofan) construction and
submita work sched ule so that prompt cooperation of cit) forces con beassured.

9) Neither party to this agreement shall take advantageofan error. r-urthermorc. any error shall be called to the attention of the other party lo
thisagreementbefore proceeding.

10) Work under this Letter of Intent must be completed withi n 9 months of the date of approval by the Public Service Director and thei\fa)or.

Accepted by Department of Public Service

thorized Representative of Applicant
B By:

Director of Public Serv ice b

; « W/IW D 1 nitfu(y
e 0%0Wilgt, :(LEFIIVI - {crov
City: (A.  CA-. Phone no. W ' LSZS

Date: ,/ |

STATE OF \L_|Mr
)SS
COUNTY OFS,('061-}JfVI)

Onthis_}_i_dayof A.O. 20.[L before me perso nall y appeared C/l-fabVItM&? . who being by

me duly sworn is/are to me known to be the same person(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledgedthat he/she/it/theyexecuted the same forthe intentsand purposes therein mentioned.

FLORENCE JONES _ f V tht 'J -
NOTARY PUBUC -STATEOFMICHIGAN NOtal’y Public y I iV

SEAL My ConfrfA4NRYERFEINTRY 7, 2013

ActingIn the County ofIngh "
ctingin the County of Ingham County of Q” th Ct.-di. ¢

Approve;Z a E %5 Z
By: . A2

Al
yor

M
Date: 5'[ ﬂ'v 13

My Commission expires: | >7 1 JO/ 3




APPROVED AS TO FOR
' Cl ORNEY

11 ACINTOS-I 11D :U SERSGARYJONESLIDRARY:CONTANERSCOM.APPL:MAI L:DAT N:LI13RARY:MA IL
DOWNLOADS:LETTEROF INTENT9 MOS VER.DOCX



License Application Example

IT IS HEREBY AGREED, Between

THE CITY OF LANSING, a Michigan Municipal corporation,
124 W. Michigan Ave., Lansing, Michigan 48933,

Licensor,

and

THE BLUE COYOTE BREWING CO.,
a Michigan corporation, whose address
113 Pere Marquette, Lansing, Michigan

Licensee,

as follows:

Licensor, 1in consideration of the covenants herein
specified, does hereby grant to Licensee the license and permit to
use the following described premises situated and being in the City
of Lansing, County of Ingham and State of Michigan, to wit:

A twelve (12) foot by twelve (12) foot square
adjacent to the East side of 113 Pere

Marquette and as shown in the attached Exhibit
A drawing and legally described in Exhibit B.

{the "Premises") on the terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned,
to be occupied and used for the sole purpose of erecting, using and
maintaining a malt grain storage tank (for use in its microbrewery
business), which will not exceed feet in height and which
includes the subsurface right to construct the foundation for said
tank, and in no case to be used to transport or store environmental
toxins or hazardous materials or highly flammable materials.

Licensee shall be entitled to use the premises as herein
permitted as against all other persons except Licensor. Licensor
expressly retains the right to the use and possession of the
premises for its purposes to the extent said use does not prohibit
Licensee's aforestated occupancy and use.

This License, granted Dby Licensor and accepted by
Licensee 1is also subject to the followingconditions:

1. This License shall be in effeet for the time
commencing December 1, 1995 and ending November 30, 2015.

Page 1 of 7 Pages



2. Licensee may place on said tank a sign or
advertisement, provided that the tank shall be considered as part
of the building for City sign regulation purposes and, therefore,
there shall be a maximum of two (2) wall signs totalling up to a

maximum of 144 square feet permitted on the entire building and
tank.

The sign or advertisement shall be subject to prior
approval of Licensor, through its Planning Manager, but will not be
unreasonably withheld. Licensor's withholding of approval will not
be considered unreasonable if it is based on morality or decency
standards of the message or logo depicted.

Licensee's privilege to place the sign or advertisement
on the tank shall be solely in connection with Licensee's primary

microbrewery business and may not be assigned or in any other way
transferred to another.

3. Licensee shall keep the premises and anything stored
therein, together with adjoining sidewalks and entrances, in good
order and repair and in a clean, safe and healthful condition.

Except for ordinary wear and tear, Licensee shall be
responsible for maintenance and repair of the premises as
determined by the Director of the Public Service Department of the
Licensor. The cost and expense for such maintenance or repairs

shall be paid by the Licensee and shall be completed within thirty
days of the Licensor's request.

4. Licensor shall not be responsible or 1liable to
Licensee, or anyone else, for any fire, theft or damage to the tank
or to property located, kept or stored at the premises, or any loss
or damage to property that may be occasioned by or through the acts
or omissions of Licensee, its employees, agents or officers, or any
other person; or any of their heirs, representatives, agents or
assigns. Licensee shall give immediate written notice to Licensor
in case of fire or accidents at the premises.

5. Licensee shall not utilize, deposit or discharge any
material, debris or goods down any drains or sewers which in any

way may cause or result in blockage or obstruction of normal sewer
activities.

6. Licensee has inspected the premises and accepts the
premises sas iss and no warranties or representations regarding the
condition or quality of the premises; or 1its suitability for
Licensees proposed use, have been made by the Licensor.

7. After the termination, discontinuance or abandonment
of this License, the Licensee shall, within three ( 3) months,
restore said premises to its former condition to the satisfaction
of the Director of the Public Service Department of the Licensor.

Page 2 of 7 Pages



Upon said termination, discontinuance or abandonment and
Licensee failure to restore said ©premises to a condition
satisfactory to the Director of the Public Service Department of
the Licensor, the Licensor may remove all improvements, including
the tank, its foundation, contents and debris, and restore said
premises to the condition aforesaid, at the sole risk, cost and
expense of Licensee. Licensee shall promptly reimburse and pay to

Licensor such cost and expenses incurred by Licensor in doing so on
demand.

8. Licensee shall, without contribution from Licensor,
pay before delinquency any real property and/or personal property
taxes, or any increase in any such tax, resulting from its use of
the Premises or from the location of the tank thereon and shall
also pay without contribution from Licensor, before delinquency any
special assessment attributable to the Premises; provided that said

tax or special assessment shall have been levied or becomes a lien
during the term of this License.

9. In the event o0f an emergency relating to or
resulting from any public utilities located in or in proximity to
the Premises, or for public utility work determined by Licensor to
be required in the public interest, Licensee shall at its sole cost
and expense and without contribution from Licensor, pay for the
cost of securing the premises, the tank and the foundation from
said utility work and agrees to release and hold Licensor, 1its
employees, agents or officers, harmless for any damage which may
result to Licensee's tank, foundation or Dbusiness from the
performance of said work.

10. Licensee acknowledges that this instrument is a

license and as such is not assignable without prior written consent
of Licensor.

11. Licensee, shall comply with all laws, rules and
regulations which are now or may hereafter be made effective by the
United States or its agencies or the State of Michigan, or any
other governmental or governing body which may now or hereafter
have jurisdiction over the subject matter of this License. Licensee

shall comply with all permit requirements (including building
permits) of Licensor.

12. Hazardous Materials. Licensee does not and shall
not use or permit the use of the leased premises for any purpose
relating to the storage and use of Hazardous Materials. Licensee
shall not, in any event, manufacture, produce, release, discharge
or dispose of on, in or under the leased premises, or transport to

or from the leased premises, any Hazardous Materials, or allow any
other person or entity to do so.

Licensee shall comply with all local, state or federal
laws, ordinances or regulations relating to Hazardous Materials and

Page 3 of 7 Pages



above ground and under ground storage tanks on, in, under or about
the leased premises.

"Hazardous Materials" shall mean any flammable
explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous wastes, toxic
substances or related materials, including without limitation, any
substance defined as or included in the definition of "hazardous
substances," "hazardous wastes," "hazardous materials," "toxic
substances," "contaminants" or "pollutants" under any applicable
federal or state law or regulation.

13. Licensee shall provide and maintain during the life
of this License standard public liability insurance in the amount
of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for all damages
arising out of bodily injury to, or death of, one person and
subject to that limit per person, a total limit of One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for all damages arising out of bodily
injuries to, or death of, two or more persons 1in any one
occurrence; standard property damage liability insurance in the
amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ( $100,000.00) for all
damages arising out of injury to or destruction of property in any
one occurrence due to acts or omissions of Licensee. Licensee
shall provide at its expense that Licensor be named as an
additional insured under Licensee's insurance policy.

The policy of insurance shall be written by an insurance
company authorized to do business in the State of Michigan. A
certificate of the insurance shall be filed with the Clerk of the
City of Lansing, subject to approval as to form only by the Lans..ing
City Attorney. The certificate shall have endorsed thereon the City
of Lansing as additional insured. All insurance and certificates
shall include an endorsement providing for not less than thirty
(30) days prior written notice to City of termination, expiration
or material change of terms of the insurance.

Licensee shall provide evidence that the insurance is in
effect prior to the execution of this License by the authorized
representatives of the City of Lansing.

14. Licensee shall be solely responsible for and shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Lansing, its
officers, agents and employees from and against any and all claims,
suits, damages, losses, specifically including loss of use of
property, and all other liabilities whatsoever, including related
expenses and actual attorneys fees, for or on account of injuries
to or death of any person, including but not limited to employees
of the City and/or loss of or damage to any property, including but
not limited to the property of the City, in any way sustained or
alleged to have been sustained, directly or indirectly, by reason
of or in connection with:

Page 4 of 7 Pages



a. The use and maintenance of the Premises by the
Licensee, its employees, agents or officers, or anyone who is
a customer of Licensee's establishment; or any of their heirs,
representatives, agents or assigns;

b. The presence of the Licensee, its employees, agents
or officers, or anyone who 1is a customer of Licensee's
establishment; or any of their heirs, representatives, agents
or assigns on the premises of the Licensor;

c. Licensee's breach of any of the terms or conditions
of this License;

d. The release on or contamination of the premises,
during the time this license is in event, by any hazardous
waste, environmental toxin or underground tank, as broadly
defined by federal, state or local law.

whether such claims, suits, damages, losses and liabilities are
based upon or result in whole or in part from the active or passive
negligence of the Licensor, its employees, agents or officers or
Licensor's strict liability in tort, breach of warranty, breach of
contract, duty to indemnify or any other basis or cause whatsoever
whereby the Licensor might be held liable; provided, however, that
the foregoing shall not be con